the Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of
bank loans if and when required.

Cash at bank and on hand, as set out in note 8, is available for use by the Company without restrictions.

Financial liabilities of the Company at 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011 are expected to be settled within 6 months
of year end.

(d) net Fair Values

the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements represents
their respective net fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in note 2.

(e) Sensitivity Analysis

the following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Company’s financial assets to interest rate risk. Had the
relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss and
equity would have been affected as shown. the analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2012 and
2011, and represents management’s judgement of a reasonably possible movement.

interest rate risk -1% interest rate risk +1%

30 June 2012

carrying
amount

$
net loss

$
equity

$
net gain

$
equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,505,165 (25,052) (25,052) 25,052 25,052

none of the Company’s financial liabilities are interest bearing.

20 share baseD payments (continueD)

(e) Range of exercise prices

the range of exercise prices for options outstanding at the end of the year was $0.10 - $0.75
(2011: $0.20 - $0.75).

(f) Weighted average fair value

the weighted average fair value of options granted during the year was $0.13 (2011: $0. 42)

(g) option pricing model

Options granted as part of director and executive emoluments have been independently valued using the
Black-scholes Option valuation model, which takes account of factors including the option exercise price,
the current level and volatility of the underlying share price, the risk-free interest rate, expected dividends
on the underlying share, current market price of the underlying share and the expected life of the option.
see below for the assumptions used for grants made during the period ended 30 June 2012:

2012 2011

dividend yield (%) 0% 0%

expected volatility (%) 80%-85% 75%

[…]

netherlands Cooperatief U.a. “Caravel”. the Company holds a 99.999% interest in Caravel. Caravel holds a 100%
interest in spanish Company, recursos minerales Caravel espana s.l. (“recursos”). recursos was incorporated
on 19 July 2012.

On 27 september 2012, the Company announced 40 million shares are to be issued at a price of $0.035 per share
with one free attaching listed option for every two new shares issued.  the listed options have an exercise price of
$0.07 and an expiry date of 30 June 2015.  this share issue will raise approximately $1.4 million before costs.

Other than the matters above, as at the date of this report there are no other matters or circumstances which
have arisen since 30 June 2012 that have significantly affected or may significantly affect:

- the operations, in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2012, of the Company;
- the results of those operations, in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2012, of the Company; or
- the state of affairs, in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2012, of the Company.

21 financial instruments (continueD)

(e) Sensitivity Analysis (continued)

interest rate risk -1% interest rate risk +1%

30 June 2011

carrying
amount

$
net loss

$
equity

$
net gain

$
equity

$

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,647,415 (26,474) (26,474) 26,474 26,474

none of the Company’s financial liabilities are interest bearing.

2012
$

2011
$

22 commitments anD contingencies

(a) operating lease commitments

non-cancellable operating leases contracted for but
not capitalised in the financial statements

Payable — minimum lease payments

– not later than 1 year  151,820 118,707

– later than 1 year but not later than 5 years  - 118,707

  151,820 237,414

the property lease is a non-cancellable operating lease expiring
on 1 July 2013, with rent payable monthly in advance. the lease
allows for subletting of all lease areas with the consent of the lessee.

(b) exploration commitments

estimated expenditures at reporting date, committed to but not provided
for, including commitments to maintain rights of tenure to exploration
tenements, being lease rentals and minimum expenditure obligations.

Payable:

– not later than 1 year  2,816,624 1,372,083

– later than 1 year but not later than 5 years  - -

  2,816,624 1,372,083

(c) Contingencies